
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Nelson, 
Steward and Whitcroft 
 

Date: Thursday, 25 April 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access, 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 
25 March 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.  
 



 

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings. The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday 
23 April 2024.  
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services. 
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.  
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings  
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 23 
April 2024. 
 

4. Digital Residents Parking and Parking 
Enforcement   

(Pages 9 - 18) 

 This scrutiny report provides background to parking enforcement 
and follows on from the November 2022, Digital Respark 
(resident parking zone permit management) scrutiny report to the 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee and provides 
an update. 
 

5. Electric Vehicle Gully Charging   (Pages 19 - 38) 
 This report provides an update on the Councils deployment of 

gully electric vehicle charging in York. 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Task and Finish Group update: Dial and Ride 
Community Transport Services   

 

 The Committee is to receive a brief update on the work of the 
Task and Finish Group into Dial and Ride Community Transport 
Services. 
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 39 - 42) 
 Members are asked to consider what items they wish to consider 

for the Committee’s 2024/25 work plan. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer: 
Name: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 
- Telephone – (01904) 555704 
- Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 
 



Agenda Item 1 
Declarations of Interest – guidance for Members 

 

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the 
following: 

Type of Interest You must 

Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest, not participate 
in the discussion or vote, and leave 
the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Directly 
Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the 
item only if the public are also 
allowed to speak, but otherwise not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

Other Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 27 February 2024 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, 
Steward, Whitcroft and Vassie (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillors Hook and Nelson and Merrett 
(substitute for Cllr Nelson) 

In Attendence Councillor Kent, Executive Member for 
Environment and Climate Emergency [until 
19:31] 

Officers Present Patrick Looker, Head of Service Finance 
James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Steve Wragg, Flood Risk Manager 

 

23. Declarations of Interest (17:32)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 
24. Minutes (17:32)  
 

Members considered the minutes of the committee’s meeting held on 22 

January 2024. Under item 22 (Work Plan) it was noted that the task and 

finish group proposals that it was agreed to bring back to the committee 

were those on Dial & Ride. 

Resolved:  To approve the minutes subject to the addition of ‘on Dial & 

Ride’ to the end of the second resolution under item 22. 

 
 
25. Public Participation (17:34)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



26. 2023/24 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 (17:34)  
 

Officers introduced a report outlining finance and performance information 

for quarter 3, covering the Place Directorate service areas. Although the 

Council faced a challenging financial situation overall, there was a forecast 

underspend of over £1m across these service areas due to strong income 

performance from parking and waste disposal and collection. 

The committee discussed the finance and performance information relating 

to waste and recycling. It was noted that there was a forecast underspend 

of £1.2m across waste disposal
[...]
oards, and that the intent to work 

collaboratively was very welcome. It was confirmed that the Friends of St 

Nicholas Fields were working with the Drainage Boards to inform 

maintenance work and enhance and maintain riverside environments, and 

that officers were advising the Friends of Rowntree Park on flood recovery.  

Resolved: 

i.          That the report and annexes be noted. 

ii. That the Chair, together with the Executive Members for 

Environment and Climate Emergency write to the relevant 

government minister, shadow minister, and all York and North 

Yorkshire Combined Authority mayoral candidates to urge that 

the new SuDS Approving Bodies be properly resourced, and 

that the mayoral candidates support the strategic objective of 

improving upstream flood prevention measures. 

iii. That officers pass on the committee’s thanks to all staff involved 

in reactive flood-related work in recent months. 

 

Reason:     To deliver healthy rivers and an effective drainage system in 

our city and safeguard our communities from flood risk or 

environmental harm. 

 

Page 6



28. Task and Finish Group Review into Dial & Ride services 
(19:36)  

 
Members of the Task and Finish Review group into Dial & Ride community 

transport services provided the committee with an update on the progress 

made to date. Attention was drawn to the fact that this was the first review 

being carried out in line with the new interim process for Task and Finish 

Groups. 

Members discussed the challenges facing the York Wheels charity, which 

had provided the Dial & Ride service until December 2023. Issues were 

highlighted around two buses the charity had purchased with a grant from 

the Council from a third-party supplier, which had since gone into 

administration. It was noted that York Wheels was seeking a resolution as 

soon as possible, and that legal advice was sought as to possible next 

steps relating to the original manufacturer. It was confirmed that the focus 

was on provision for the outlying villages within the City of York Council 

area where demand for community transport services was greatest. 

It was noted that the timescale identified in the review proposal had 

changed, and that a final report was now due to be ready for consideration 

at the committee’s April meeting. 

Resolved:   

i.          To note the progress made to date; 

ii. To consider the Task and Finish Group’s final report at the April 

meeting of the committee. 

 

Reason:  To progress the review of Dial & Ride community transport 

services. 

 
 
29. Work Plan (19:52)  
 

The committee considered its work plan for the current municipal year. It 

was noted that with the addition of the task and finish report on Dial & Ride, 

the agenda for the committee’s April meeting was a heavy one, and it might 

be necessary to move the scheduled item on EV charging to a later 

meeting. Members discussed inviting the relevant Executive Members to 

give a review of the year’s work, the implications of the Mayoral Combined 

Authority’s economic brief for the committee’s remit, and the possibility of a 

task and finish group to consult with residents on budget items.  

 

Page 7



Resolved:  

i.          That the item on On-street EV charging scheduled for April be 

held over until a future meeting with date to be confirmed. 

ii. That scrutiny work planning and input from Executive Members 

be considered at the next meeting of Scrutiny Chairs, and that 

the other issues raised be held over until the committee’s next 

informal work planning session. 

 

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.31 pm and finished at 8.03 pm]. 

Page 8



 

 
 

Meeting: Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
Report 

Meeting date:  25/04/2024 

Report of: Director of Environment Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 
 
 

Scrutiny Report: Digital Residents Parking and 
Parking Enforcement 
 
 
Summary 

 
1. This scrutiny report provides background to parking enforcement and 

follows on from the November 2022, Digital Respark (resident parking 
zone permit management) scrutiny report to the Economy and Place 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee and provides an update. 
 

2. A copy of the November 2022 report is linked in the background papers 
and focused on issues that developed following the implementation of a 
new parking system and the decision to move to digital parking permits 
covering most of the of permit types we have.  For the first time this gave 
residents a customer portal to self serve and there were issues 
particularly with this element. 
 

3. In addition this report responds to the request to provide more 
background about how parking enforcement works in York. 

 

Recommendations 
 
4. The Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 

 Note the content of this report and the updates 

 To note the parking enforcement section in this report 

Page 9 Agenda Item 4



 

 To note the significant drop in contacts to the councils contact centre 
in terms of parking issues 

 
Reason: To update the committee on parking.  
 

Background 
 
Introduction to Parking Enforcement 

 
5. Parking Services operates a number of functions to deliver the parking 

services for the city, parking enforcement is just one of those services.   
 

6. Parking enforcement is administered in house with a number of Civil 
Enforcement Officers covering all parking restrictions that are on the 
highway and in car parks shown on signage, road markings and dropped 
kerbs. 
 

7. In addition Automatic Number Plate Recognition enforcement is used for 
York’s two bus lanes and we are currently upgrading the cameras and 
technology in these locations.   
 

8. The Council has also applied to Government to be awarded powers to 
undertake moving traffic enforcement powers that will be shared with the
[...]
ames Gilchrist 

Job Title: Director Environment, Transport and 
Planning 

Service Area: Directorate of Place 

Telephone: 01904 552547 

Report approved: Yes 

Date: 17/04/24 

Chief Officer 
Responsible for 
report 

James Gilchrist, Director, Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Approved Yes 

Date Approved 17/04/2024 
 

Background Papers: 
Economy and Place Policy and Scrutiny Committee – 14 November 2022 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=943&MId=13842  

Page 17

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=943&MId=13842


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 13 

 
 

Meeting: Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee 
Report 

Meeting date:  25/04/2024 

Report of: Director of Environment Transport and Planning 

Portfolio of: Executive Member for Economy and Transport 

 

Scrutiny Report: Electric Vehicle Gully 
Charging Report 

 

Summary 
 
1. City of York Council (“the Council”) was a pioneer in providing public 

Electric Vehicle (EV) charging infrastructure, with the first 
chargepoints installed in 2013. 
 

2. In 2020 the Council was one of the first to adopt a Public EV 
Charging Strategy (“the Strategy”) which set out the Council’s plans 
up to 2025. This once again positioned York as a forerunner in the 
provision of public charging infrastructure. 

 
3. The Strategy is supported by a confirmed budget with external 

funding providing £3,150,000 and a Council contribution of 
£1,000,000. This is enabling the delivery of brand new facilities in 
strategic locations with facilities including Fast, Rapid, and Ultra 
Rapid chargers.  
 

4. The Strategy considers a number of user groups, with a focus on 
residents without off-street parking. In line with Government 
guidance we aim to provide Fast chargepoints within a 10 minute 
walk (stretch target of 20 minutes) of significant areas of residential 
properties without off-street parking. We also aim to provide Rapid 
and Ultra Rapid charging facilities 
[...]
e Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee is asked to:  

 

 Note the work undertaken to provide public EV charging 
facilities. 

Page 20



Page 3 of 13 

 Request that officers continue to engage with other Local 
Authorities trialling gully systems. 

 Request that officers consider gully charging options as part 
of the development of the next public charging strategy 
which will be published in 2025, subject to the current 
barriers to adoption being addressed. 

 
Reason: to help develop the next Public Electric Vehicle Charging 
Strategy 
 

Background 
 
14. The Council first provided public EV charging faculties in 2013. 

Since then the EV market has developed significantly. In recognition 
of this, in 2019 the Council developed one of the first Public EV 
Charging Strategies with support from the Energy Saving Trust. The 
Strategy was adopted in March 2020 and runs to 2025. 
 

15. The adoption of a near term, delivery focussed Strategy has 
enabled the Council to maintain and strengthen its leading position 
in this field. It has also proved crucial in both the efficient delivery of 
infrastructure and the ability to attract external funding. This has led 
to over 75% of all funding being from external sources. This 
represents exceptional value for the Council and reflects first mover 
advantage.  
 

16. This is reflected in Department for Transport data which shows that 
York has significantly higher rates of charger and chargepoint 
provision than national and regional averages.  
 

17. Data published in January 2024 shows that York has 104 
chargers/chargepoints per 100,000 people. This compares to 46 
chargers/chargepoints per 100,000 people for the Yorkshire region 
and 73 chargers/chargepoints per 100,000 people for the UK as a 
whole on average In other words York has more than double the 
density of chargers than the Yorkshire regional average. 
 

18. York’s leading position was further highlighted in March 2024 when 
a research study conducte
[...]
vironment in York, it is not possible 
to provide public charging infrastructure on terraced streets, but it is 
possible to provide facilities within 10 – 20 minutes walk, meeting 
Government guidance.  
 

31. As part of the review of public provision we have investigated lamp 
post charging options. Unfortunately in many cases the target 
streets have no street lamp columns. In any event even if street 
lamp columns were available, in common with all charging options 
there would still be no space to create charging bays that do not sit 
within the running lane of the roadway, and therefore no cable 
management within the roadway. As a result this is not an option. 

 

Consultation  
 
32. The development of the Public EV Charging Strategy (2020 – 2025) 

was supported by the independent expert body the Energy Saving 
Trust (EST). EST provided independent guidance on the approach 

Page 23



Page 6 of 13 

taken drawn from its extensive experience of EV charging solutions 
across the UK. The Council’s Strategy was the first to include EST’s 
logo in recognition of this process. 

 

Options 

 
33. Economy and Place Scrutiny Committee has requested further 

information on gully charging solutions which provide access from a 
private connection (i.e. a residential electrical supply, rather than a 
public supply point). 
 

Analysis 
 

34. Gully charging is currently only used within trials.  
 

35. The largest trial has been conducted by Oxford City Council using 
its own proprietary Gul-e system and the Council has followed these 
trials with interest. It should be noted that alternative gully systems 
are available. Discussions with Oxford City Council have highlighted 
that some of the systems being marketed do not meet minimum 
safety standards and are considered dangerous. For these reasons 
Oxford City Council will only allow selected gully systems to be 
deployed. 
 

36. The Oxford Gul-e trial started in 2020. To date 26 gullies have been 
deployed.  
[...]
15/04/24 

Chief Officer 
Responsible for 
report 

James Gilchrist, Director, Environment, 
Transport and Planning 

Approved Yes 

Date Approved 17/04/2024 

Page 30



Page 13 of 13 

 
 

Background papers 

Public EV Charging Strategy (2020 – 2025) 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-
charging-strategy    

 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A - Maps showing infrastructure delivered since 2020, future 
HyperHub sites, 10 minute walk/drive coverage and areas of significant 
terrace housing. 

Annex B – example images of gully systems currently being trialled in 
England; Gul-e, Kerbo, Pavecross. 

 

 
 

Page 31

https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-charging-strategy
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6264/city-of-york-public-ev-charging-strategy


This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 

 

10 minute walk (grey areas) from Fast chargepoints (red dots) and 10 
minute drive (green area) from Rapid and HyperHub sites (black dots). 

HyperHub 3 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission 

HyperHub 4 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission and the 
resolution of some title matters 

Expansion of the Fast chargepoint network for resident use is being 
planned in addition to the sites shown below 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All sites including Park and Ride 

Page 33



 

HyperHub 3 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission 

HyperHub 4 is fully funded but is subject to planning permission and the 
resolution of some title matters 

Expansion of the Fast chargepoint network for resident use is being 
planned in addition to the sites shown below 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Areas of significant terrace housing 

 

Page 34



 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B 
 
Example image of the Gul-e product 
 
 

 
 
Example images of the Kerbo product 
 

 
 

Page 37



 
 
 
Example image of Pavecross product 

 

 

Page 38



Economy, Place, Acces
[...]
 e.g. shifting to less polluting vehicles. 

 Parking enforcement and residents parking:  cost, usage, equality, conditions relating to the Environment, use of any surplus 
generated, providing services the third parties e.g. car tax and insurance enforcement.  

 Bus lane enforcement on Coppergate - drop between July 2023 and October 2023 / ANPR enforcement across the city. 

 Transport Strategy: Local Transport Plan, who will do what between CYC / NYCC / YNYCA, forward plan of decisions and 
upcoming consultations. 

 On-street EV charging 

 

 

 
 

P
age 42


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Digital Residents Parking and Parking Enforcement
	5 Electric Vehicle Gully Charging
	Annex A - Maps showing infrastructure delivered since 2020, future HyperHub sites, 10 minute walk drive coverage and areas of significant terrace housing.
	Annex B – example images of gully systems currently being trialled in England; Gul-e, Kerbo, Pavecross.

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 April 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-
Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Hook, 
Nelson, Rose (Substitute) and Steward 
 
James Gilchrist - Director Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Andrew Leadbetter - Transport Project 
Manager 

Apologies Councillors Healey and Whitcroft 

 

35. Declarations of Interest (17:32) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
 

36. Minutes (17:33) 
 

It was noted the minutes of the Committee’s 27 February 2024 minutes 
which had already been confirmed as a correct record were included in the 
agenda by mistake. Therefore it was confirmed that the minutes from the 
25 March 2024 would be included in the agenda for the Committees 21 
May 2024 meeting.  

 
 

37. Public Participation (17:34) 
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Merrett spoke on residents parking, he confirmed that he was pleased 
to see the technical challenges from the launch of the digital permit system 
had been addressed. He noted his concern that the loss of visible permits 
meant that communities could no longer enforce the residents parking in 
their area.  

 



 
38. Digital Residents Parking and Parking Enforcement (17:39) 

 
Officers introduced the report into Digital Residents Parking and Parking 
Enforcement. They confirmed that the Council implemented a new parking 
system in 2021-22 which included changes to the customer journey and 
introduced online self-service. On parking enforcement officers noted that 
the Council was currently advertising to fill four vacant Civil Enforcement 
Officers.  
 
The Committee asked about access to paper parking permits and it was 
confirmed that these remained available to customers that wished to 
remain on the physical permit route within the customer journey. Officers 
noted the suggestion from the Committee that some residents would 
engage in resident parking enforcement when there were physical permits 
that could be checked. It was therefore noted that the Council was 
exploring the ability for residents to check for digital permits via searching a 
database of registration numbers.  

 
Members raised questions regarding the Councils ability to police traffic 
management offenses. Officers confirmed that the Council could only 
currently enforce bus lanes, all other traffic management offense 
enforcement was covered by the Police. The Council had applied to 
government for additional powers but was yet to be granted these powers. 
The Committee specifically highlighted concerns around parking outside of 
schools and the Executive Member for Economy and Transport welcomed 
member engagement with the Local Transport Strategy Consultation on 
this issue.  
 
The Committee agreed that parking issues were a major concern for 
residents and something which Councillors were often contacted on. 
Members noted that not all Councillors were always aware of the best way 
to raise issues around parking to the Council. Officers confirmed that there 
were options such as organised petitions for things such as residents 
parking and double yellow lines Councillors could explore. They also noted 
that specific training in regards to parking could be arranged for Councillors 
if this would be beneficial to Councillors.  
 
Members enquired regarding the experience residents had when calling to 
report parking issues. Officers noted that the service was 7 days a week 
and was a nationally run hotline. Members raised concerns that residents 
were not always asked the same questions when calling to report issues to 
the national hotline and were unsure if issues were resolved. Officers 
confirmed that they could explore access to feedback and a review of caller 
scripts to explore if a more consistent approach could be undertaken.  



 
Resolved:  
 

i. That Officers and the Executive Member pass on the thanks of 
the Committee to the Council’s Civil Enforcement Officers for 
their hard work;  

ii. That Officers consider what guidance could be provided to 
Councillors on how to approach parking enforcement issues;  

iii. That Officers would review the information the Council includes 
on its website regarding parking enforcement and to ask to 
review the scripts provided on the national parking enforcement 
hotline and provide feedback for a more consistent approach;  

iv. Officers to feedback to Committee members parking income 
data;  

v. Officers to consider whether a live list could be published online 
with the progress of approved Traffic Regulation Orders.  

 
Reason: To support the improvement of parking enforcement in the city.  
 

 
39. Electric Vehicle Gully Charging (18:52) 

 
Officers introduced the Electric Vehicle Gully Charging report. 
They outlined the work undertaken by the Council around electric vehicle 
charging since the adoption of the Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy in 
2020. Officers confirmed that they were not recommending gully charging 
to the Executive due to a number of issues but it remained a part of the 
Councils discussions with the Energy Saving Trust workshops. 
 
The Committee discussed the challenges associated with gully charging. It 
was confirmed that issues remained around areas such as road safety, as 
well as, on street parking being a public highway rather than a designated 
space for an individual. Members enquired as to whether the Council would 
consider gully charging if a resident wished to pay for it themselves. 
Officers confirmed that they continued to review on street charging as part 
of the Council’s strategy but the challenges would remain whether it was 
Council or privately owned gully charging. 
 
Community charging points were therefore discussed as an alternative to 
gully charging or private charging points in drive ways. Members and 
officers agreed the that there was potential for the use of areas such as at 
council owned sites and buildings for Electric Vehicle charging. As part of 
the Council’s Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy, officers confirmed that its 
next investment would be for more close to home standard charging sites. 
Officers acknowledged concerns raised by Members regarding charging 



times and noted that with longer battery lives and average usage, more 
local charging points would alleviate these issues.  
 
The Committee raised concerns about the current cost of charging. Officers 
confirmed that as energy prices reduce they would want and expect the 
cost of charging to decrease. It was noted that the Council currently 
charged lower than the average commercial rate for electric vehicle 
charging on its charging sites. It was also noted that the Council was the 
largest provider of electric vehicle charging in the city, which provided some 
ability to control prices.  
 
Reliability of Council electric vehicle charging sites were discussed. 
Members questioned whether current charging stations were sufficiently 
accessible and operating effectively enough, for current users and to 
encourage more drivers to switch to electric vehicles. Officers noted that 
the Council’s data showed them a robust system but agreed that both in 
the city and nationally there remained access issues and while York was 
performing well, the Council aimed to provide more options locally. 
Members enquired as to whether the Council could seek private 
involvement in residential charging schemes. Officers confirmed that there 
wasn’t currently an interest from commercial providers for residential 
charging, with the main interest commercially being in motorway services.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Electric Vehicle Gully Charging report; 
ii. Committee members to provide feedback to officers regarding 

the next Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Committee remain engaged with the  

development of Electric Vehicle charging within the city.    
 

 
40. Task and Finish Group update: Dial and Ride Community 
Transport Services (20:03) 

 
The Dial and Ride Community Transport Services Task and Finish Group 
provided an update on their work to the Committee. They confirmed that 
they had gathered evidence from a range of sources and had talked to over 
40 representors. The Group confirmed that they aimed for their report to be 
brought back to the Committee in June.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the update from the task and finish group.  



 
Reason: So that the Committee remain up to date on the work of the Dial 

and Ride Community Transport Services Task and Finish 
Group 

 
 

41. Work Plan (20:05) 
 

The Committee discussed work planning for their schedule of meetings in 
2024/25. The Committee agreed to consider the Local Transport Plan 
update at its May meeting and would join in with the Councils other 
Scrutiny committees in considering a York pipeline of Scrutiny topics for the 
Combined Authority in June.  
 
Members agreed that the chair would discuss with officers a draft timetable 
of work to be shared with the Committee for consideration at the 
Committees May meeting.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That the Chair of the Committee would discuss with officers a 
draft timetable of work to be shared with the Committee for 
consideration at the Committees May meeting. 

 
Reason: To ensure the Committee has a programme of work for 2024-

25. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.19 pm]. 


